REGULAR MEETING MAY 14, 2019

The Regular Meeting of the Jennings City Council was convened on the 14th day of May, 2019 at 5:30 p.m. in the Jennings City Council Chambers, 154 N. Main Street, Jennings, Louisiana with President Stephen VanHook and a quorum present.

Jennings City Council Members present: Carolyn Simon, District A; Johnny Armentor, District B; Clifton LeJeune, District C; Stephen VanHook, District E

Jennings City Council Members Absent: Anthony LeBlanc, District D

The Prayer was led by Mr. LeJeune and Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mr. Armentor.

It was moved by Mr. Armentor, seconded by Ms. Simon and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to **APPROVE** the Minutes of the April 9, 2019 Regular Meeting.

There were no resolutions

Ordinance No. <u>1747</u> – an ordinance to authorize the City of Jennings to rezone the property of Matthew & Jenny Guinn from residential (A-4) to Industrial (M-1); and repealing all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict therewith. It was motioned by Mr. LeJeune and seconded by Ms. Simon & Mr. Armentor to move Ordinance No. <u>1747</u> to the June 11, 2019 council meeting in order to research how to proceed with a request of the neighborhood. With no other comments or questions, it was carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance **TO MOVE** Ordinance No. <u>1747</u> to the June 11, 2019 Council Meeting.

Ordinance No. <u>1748</u> – an ordinance to authorize the Mayor of the City of Jennings to enter into a Joint Services Agreement with the Jefferson Davis Parish Library to promote and encourage education for the youth of the City of Jennings; and repealing all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict therewith. It was motioned by Mr. Armentor and seconded by Mr. LeJeune to introduce Ordinance No. <u>1748</u>. With no comments or questions, it was carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to **INTRODUCE** Ordinance No. <u>1748</u>.

Ordinance No. <u>1749</u> – an ordinance of the City Council for the City of Jennings enacting ordinances and sections to provide for the annexation of certain properties located in Section 28, Township 9 South, Range 3 West, Jefferson Davis Parish, Louisiana. It was motioned by Mr. Armentor and seconded by Mr. LeJeune to move Ordinance No. <u>1749</u> to the June 11, 2019 council meeting due to the unforeseen absence of the mayor, a council member and the city attorney. With no other comments or questions, it was carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance **TO MOVE** Ordinance No. <u>1748</u> to the June 11, 2019 Council Meeting.

With no further business on the agenda, it was moved by Mr. LeJeune, seconded by Mr. Armentor and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to ADJOURN this Regular Meeting on May 14, 2019 of the Jennings City Council at 5:36 p.m.

| ATTEST: | |
|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| /s/Barbara Lantz | |
| Barbara Lantz, Secretary | Stephen VanHook, President |
| Jennings City Council | Jennings City Council |